ALJ/emk /xa

Decision S4 O7 115 JUL 181984

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the Application

)
of Rolling Green Utilities, Imc. g Application 83-09-46
)

general rate increase for water (Filed September 19, 1983)

service of 90.697 for '83, Inyo
County.

Dean W. Knight, for applicant.

Ralph T. KséeI,}/ for himself, protestant.

Albert A. Arellano, Jr., for the
Commission stafi,

SEINION

Summary

In this application Rolling Green Utilities, Inc. (RGU)
requests & gemeral rate increase in water rates of $22,395, or
90.69%, for estimated year 1983. The rates were designed to yield
a rate of return of 1l7% on RGU's estimated rate base of $64,940.
The authorized increase is $14,570, oxr 57.297%, which provides an
117 return on the adopted rate base of $75,470.
Background

RGU, a Califormia corporation, operates a public utility
water aud sewer gystems and & propane gas systen= within

1/ Asdel acted as gpokesman for a group of applicant's customers.
He testifled and cross-examined other witvesses. Ipadvertently
he did not £1l1 out an appearance slip. Due to the nature of
his participation in these proceedings the Commission is
treating him as an appearance,

In 1979, the definition of gas plant in Public Utilities (PU)
Code Section 221 was amended to exclude systems delivering
propane gas service, thus terminating Commission jurisdiction
over RGU '8 gas operatioms.




A.83-09-46 ALJ/emk/ec

subdtvisionsgl developed by corporations controlled by RGU's
owvners, Dean W. Knight and Olivia P. Knight. One of these

corporations is Dean W. Knight & Soms, Incorperated (DWK).
Utility services within RGU's and/or DWK's service areas have
been provided since 1965.

The water rate increase sought in this application was
originally £iled by advice letter. After RGU's distridution of
notices to customers the Commission received 24 letters and a
petition containing 196 sigmatures protesting an Iincrease or the
magnitude of the increase, 90.69%. (RGU supplies metered water
to 189 premises.) Some of the letters complained of service
problenms in the service area; claimed that the increase was being
used to force the formation of a district to buy out RGU; contend
that they could not afford increases while living on £ixed Iincomes;
characterized the increase as inflationary; and objected to this
increase after RGU's 1982 water rate Iincrease and its 1007, sewer
rate Iincrease. Due to these protests the Commission docketed
the advice letter as an application.

By Decision (D.) 83-03-004 dated March 2, 1983 4in
Application (A.) 61103, the Comuission authorized the transfer
of the sewer system from DWK to RGU, In Interim D,83-03-009
dated March 2, 1983 in A.60485, the Commission authorized a
general rate increase in sewer rates. One of the elements of
that . increase was the allocation of certain payroll expenses
between RGU's and DWK's water, gas, and sewer operations for a
1983 test year.

3/ RGU also provides sewer service to the Inyo County Sanitarium
adjacent to the subdivisions served by RGU.




A.83-09-46 ALJ/enk/ec

Hearings

After notice, public hearings were held in the City of
Bigshop. The matter was submitted subject to receipt of late~

filed exhibits which have been received.

Testimony for RGU was presented by Dean Knight and his
accountant. A Commission staff (staff) engineer testified on
the results of his independent investigation of the need for the
rate increase. There was testinmony from several customers
protesting the Increase; ome customer testified that there were

frequent service outages in RGU's water system.
Results of Operations

The following tabulation shows the original estimates
of RGU and of staff and the adopted sumary of earnings at
present rates and at guthorized rates for RGU's water system.
The bases for the amounts adopted are discussed in this decision.

Egtimated Year 1983

RCU : Staff

Adopted

: Present :Proposed : Present :Proposed
Item : Rates : Rates : Rates : Rateg

: Present :Authorized

Rates : Rates

(a) (b) (e )

Operating Revenue $24,693  $47,088 §25,430 347,980
Operating Expenses

Oper. & Maint. Expe. 15,649 15,649 11,240 11,240
Admin, & Gen. Exp. 12,317 12,317 8,950 8,950
Well Amortization - - - -
Depreciation 1,927 7,627 3,650 3,650
Taxes Other Than Income 3,037 3,037 3,200 3,200
Income Taxes 100 1,315 200 4,700

(&) )
$25,430  $40,000

11,440 11,440
10,490 10,490
750 750
3,520 3,510
3,200 3,200
70 2,310

Total Expenses 33,030 39,945% 27,240 31,740
Net Operating Revenue (8,337 7,143 (1,810) 16,240
Rate Base 55,754 64,940 83,870 83,870

Rate of Return (14.940%  11.00% (2.16)% - 19.36%
Avg. No. of Customers 186 186 189 189

(Loss)
. a8/ Corrected to eliminate errors in addition by RGU.

-3

29,460 31,700
%,030) 8,300

75,470 75,470
(5.36)2  11.00%
189 189

»
-
M




A.83-09-46 ALJ/emk/ec

Operating Revenues
Rnight stipulated to the higher staff estimate of
189 metered customers based on later data. Both RGU and staff
estimated average monthly sales per customer at 18 hundred

cubic feet (Ccf) per month. Two items require discussion:

1. Since closure of a restavrant RGU
has charged $30 per month for the
remalning water use at a recreational
facility owvmed by an affiliated
company. The billing to this
facility should be based on meter
readings rather than on a flat rate.

In order to provide landscaping
compatible with & well-kept
residentlial area (see late-filed
Exhibit 13), Knight has maintained
at his own expense & rose garden and
orchard on RGU's well lot adjacent
to his home in exchange for a $6.50
flat rate for water use in his
residence. Revenues based on
metered consumption for Knight's
residence and lawn and well lot
gardening expense should be
accounted for separately. This
separate accounting may not prove o
be beneficial to RGU's ratepayers,
but it is comsistent with RGU's
tariffs. Furthermore, it would
eliminate the issue of discriminatory

treatwent raised by RGU's customers.

The net revenue impact of billing based on meter
reading for these two services would not materially affect water
sales. The staff revenue esgimate at present rates is reasonable
and ig adopted. Revenues at the rates authorized in this
decision will be $40,000.




A.83-09-46 ALJ/enk/ec

Table 1, on the mext page, shows RGU's operating
expense estimates contained in its application, its revised
and more detafled estimates, the staff estimates, and adopted
amounts., RGU's revised estimates are based on (a) Exhibit 5,
annualizing nine months of recorded 1983 data; (b) further
updating based on later billings received by RGU (Exhibit 12);
namely, $619 for clamps used for main repairs, $77 for November
1983 water tests, which will be an ongoing requirement, and
$950 for water rate case expense; and (¢) RGU's testimony on
some of the changed expense levels. RGU did not adequately
explain gome of its reviged estimates. Simply recording expenses
does not justify their reasonsbleness.

Well Amortization Allowance

Table 1 also contains an adopted amortization of $750
for property losses chargeable to operations. RGU's third well,

which cost $4,454, could not be used to supply its customers
becauge, when pumped, it produced excessive amounts of sand.

In 1983 RGU moved the rarely used pumping equipment on this

well to a new fourth well and capped the third well. Rnight
testified that be wanted to classify the capped well as plant
held for future use until it was feasible to eliminate the sand
problen and restore the well to sexrvice. RGU lacks a specific
plan for future use of the capped well. Therefore, its cost
should not be in plant accounts. Since the well capping was

an extraordinary retirement, the straight-line remaining life
wethod should not be used to book the retirement. The following
excerpt from the wells account in the Commission's Uniform System
of Accounts for Class A, B, and C Water Utilities (classifications
based on anmual revenues for utilities larger than RGU) provides




A.83-09-46 ALJ/emk/ecc

TABLE 1

Rolling Green Utilities, Inc,
OPERATING EXPENSES AND AMORTIZATION

:___RGCU's Estimates : otaff : Adopted
Expenses and Amort{zation :Application: Revised : Estimate : Amounts

rating & Maintenance Exp. /

ower $5,950 $4,938 $2,640%/ $ 2,720
Employee Labor 7,890 6,000 6,000 6,000
Materials and Supplies 1,809 1,026 1,800 1,800

Clamps 619 .

Repairs & Maintenance 448
Contract Work

Water Testing 924?./

Subtotal O&M 15,649 13,955 10,440

. dministrative & General Exp.
Office Salaries 1,926 2,400 1,600

Management Salaries 4,500 6,000 3,740
Office Supplies and Exp. 681 605 680
Postage 245
Telephone 192
Accounting and Legal Exp. 2,406 2,267 2,010
General 2,416 880
Uncollectibles 348 253
Regulatory Comm., Exp. 950
Vehicle 40 449 40
0ffice Rental 0 600 -

Subtotal ASG 12,317 13,961 8,950

Amorxrtization of Well - - -
Total Expenses & Amortization 27,966 27,916 19,390

2/ Revised.
b/ Based on on-going monthly expenses 0f $77 per month.




A.83-09-46 ALY/emk/ec

an explanation of the methodology RGU should have followed when
it found that this well could not be utilized:

", . . The cost of digging wells which prove
to be nonproductive or which produce water
which cannot be utilized in the system shall
be charged to operating expenses unless this
Commission, ir writing, authorizes the
company to charge such costs to...Extra-
ordinary Property Losses, and to amortize
such amount over a period of years b
charges to...Property Losses Chargeable

to Operations."”

Accrued depreciation on this well is $2,203. For
ratemaking purposes, it would be reasonable to amortize the net
plant value of the capped well over three years as a charge to
operations. The rounded amount of this amortization is $750 per year.

Purchaged Power

Both RGU's original purchased power estimate of $5,950
and its initial revision of $6,447 are based on recorded bills
for pumping from two wells using pumping units later replaced
with new more efficient units. Knight testified that each of
the three pumping units now in service should operate at a 757
efficiency level. RGU's estimates do not include any service
or energy charges at the capped well gite. In order to meet
the requirements of customer growth and to provide additional
fire flows, RGU drilled a fourth well near the two operative
wellg., It moved the pumping equipment from the third well to
the fourth well and placed that well in gervice. The initial
staff estimate of $3,440 (which includes energy charges for
30,000 kilowatt-hours (kWh) was not based on current systexm
operations.




A.83-09-46 ALJ/emk /ec

The derivation of the staff's revised purchased power
estimate (see late-filed Exhibit 10-1) is as follows: the staff
estimated RGU's total water production at 105 acre-feet (AF) to
include water sales of 93,7 AF&/ plus water losses; the 105 AF
produced was apportioned to the three operative wells based on
the respective well production rates; energy requirements in kWh
per AF of production were derived from pump tests; the sum of
the products of production per well and the kWh/AF for each well
were used to calculate energy charges at the Southern California
Edigon Company (SCE) rates in effect on October 9, 1983; energy
charges for energy use of 24,420 kWh plus service charges (based
on & connected load of 80 horsepower (hp) totaled $2,640,

18 Ccf 12 months
4/ 189 customers X gt x Sear X




A.83-09~46 ALJ/emk/ec

In late-filed Exhibit 11, RGU comcedes that its power
bill should be reduced to $4,938 due to its use of more efficient
punmping equipment, but it argues that the initial staff adjust-
ment is excéssive. RGU estimates there would dbe a 177, savings
in its electric bills due to the improvement iIn efficiencies of
the pumping equipment in its original two wells from 58%2/ to 75%.

RGU's recorded emergy consumption for three months,
using its new pumping equipment, totaled 10,530 kWh., However,
RGU did mot provide any sales data to correlate with that energy
use. There are fluctuations in energy use based on discharge
pressures and pumping water levels in each of the wells.

The staff estimates for the first two wells are based
on January 1981 pump tests under normal operations. At that
time discharge pressures were lower than those now maintained
in the system. That consideration would increase the staff-
estimated electrical comsumption. But this Increase is offset
by underestimates of the impact of higher pumping efficiencies
in the staff estimate., The revised staff estimate is the best
estimate of RGU's enmergy requirements. The service charge should
be based on the connected load of 80 hp, mot the 75 hp reflected
in SCE's billings. The adopted purchased power expense of

$2,720 also reflects later rates, i.e. SCE rates for Schedule PA-1
as of April 1, 1984.

5/ In 1981 the efficienciles of the old pumping units were 47.07%
and 58.17 under normal operating conditioms.




A.83-09-46 ALJ/emk

Under ocur General Oxder (GO) 103, RGU is required to
measure the production £from its wells;é This may be accomplished
by metering the well dischaxge lines or by computations based on
the methodology employed in SCE's well tests. If RGU follows
SCE's methodology it should regularly measure discharge pressures
and pumping water levels. RGU's amual electrical use was
80,330 kWh 4in 1981 and 62,507 kWh in 1982. It was 57,760 kWh
for 11 months in 1983, The record does not show why RGU's
recorded electrical consumption is far in excess of the require-
ments needed to deliver 105 AF to its system at its normal
delivery pressures. Those high levels of electrical consumption
could possibly result from substantizl amounts of unbilled
consunption (e.g. for construction uses), massive leaks in the
system, partially closed valves, or pipeline obstructions. RGU
should compare its water sales volumes and production, determine
the causes of its high power bills and/or excessive water losses,
and take steps to eliminate them. The large discrepancy between
energy use and reasonable requirements for pumping cannot de
reconciled with the energy requirements for pumping the amount of
water needed to meet customer demands. The orvder of magnitude
differences cannot be explained by increases in efficiency levels
or normal fluctuvations of pumping water levels or modificatioms
in maintained service pressures. Energy requirements for a
pumping unit vary directly with the total of the sum of the
discharge pressure head and the pumping water level and inversely
with efficiency levels. Absent any other changes, improving the
pumping unit efficiency for one well from 587 to 757 would reduce
energy consumption for that pumping umnit by 22.77%, not the 174

6/ RGU's 1983 Arnual Report did nmot include the required
statement of amnual quantities of water pumped.




A.83~09-46 ALJY/enk/ec

(for both units) estimated by RGU. Energy consumption for RGU's
gsecond pumping unit would be reduced by 37.3% with a change in
efficiency levels from 477 to 75%.

The adopted purchased power expense provides a
reasonable allowance for the energy needed to operate the water
system. It does not provide for unreasovable water losses. If
water 1s being used for conmstruction purposes it should be
billed for at filed tariff rates.

Payroll Expense

There are RGU employees who work on the water, sewer,
and gas operations of RGU. Ome-third ($14,316) of the original
estimate of payroll expenses for these employees 1s allocated to
each utility function. Since April 1983 Olivia Kaight received
$1,500 per month for issuance of checks, bookkeeping, and super-
vision of employees; $500 of this total was allocated to water
system operations. RGU modified its management salary estimate
from a nine~month estimate of $4,500 to an annual estimate of
$6,000, but its overall payroll dropped to $13,011. Dean Knight
recelves no RGU payroll checks although his duties include
checking out the system for leaks and arranging for repairs.
Dean Knight testified that RGU had several outages but he
promptly fixed those leaks; he attributed many of those outages to
his lack of knowledge of the need to anchor plastic pipe at
corners with concrete thrust blocks; and that due to the lack
of thrust blocks pipes shifted and broke.

The staff payroll estimate of $11,340 Ls premised on
the witnesses' assumption that a total payroll allowance of
$5 per customer per month is reasonable. Consistent with that




A.83-09-46 ALJ/emk

determination, staff recommends the following reductions of
RGU's estimates: operating and maintenance expense $1,890
(23.9%), office salary $326 (16.97%), and management salary
$760 (16.9%.). The staff witness reviewed the annual reports
of two nearby water utilities to corroborate his estimate:
one, a 38-customer utility, had an average payroll of $2.30
per customer per month; the second, a 108~-customer utility,
had no payroll. The staff witness was unfamiliar with the
operations of those utilities.

Dean Knight conternds that he managed RGU since its
Inception in 1965; RGU paid no management salaries before
April 1983; his comstruction company activities are limited;
RGU should be self-supporting and it is reasonable to charge
managenent salaries of $500 per month to RGU's water operations;
and that the staff estimates are unreasonable in not adopting
recorded costs. Asdel questions any increase of expense or
utility plant in rate base not backed by a formal audit. We
will discuss the audit issue later.

RGU now employs a full-time field man for $1,500 per
month, a part-time office worker for $600 per month, and a
part-time manager for $1,500 per momth., In late-filed Exhibit 13
Knight states, in part: "There is [sic/ only the two of us and
we are absent & great deal of the time." Allocations of one-
third of the payroll expenses for RGU's f£ield man and office
worker are reasonable. The requested management payroll allow-
ance of $500 per month to RGU's water operations is excessive in
light of the absences of the Knights from the service area.
Therefore, we will reduce the requested managewent allocation
by 50%. The total adopted payroll expense is $11,400.




A.83-09-46 ALJ/exmk

Operating and Maintenance (o&M)

Materials and Supplies
Expenses

RGU's original estimate of O&M materlals and supplies
is $1,809. Its revised estimate consists of $1,026 for supplies,
$448 for repairs aund maintenance, and $619 for clamps. Knight
testified the clamps were used for pipeline repairs. This
amount is sufficiently large to justify classification of this
emount as an additional investment in water mains. The staff
reviewed RGU's records and estimated a level of expenses for

this account of $1,800. We adopt the gtaff estimate.
O&M Contract Work

Knight testified that the Inyo County Health Department
would require future expenditures of $77 per month for water
tests. An amount of $920 ghould be allowed for this expense.

Adninistrative and General (ASG)

ASG Office Supplies and
Expenses '

RGU's original estimate was $681l. RGU requests
adoption of estimates totaling $1,042 chargeable o Account 792
(see Uniform System of Accounts for Class D Water Utilities),
namely office expenses of $605, postage of $245, and telephone
expense of $192. The staff reviewed the basis of RGU's original
estimate and recommends an allowance of $680. We will adopt
the staff estimate of $680. RGU did not provide an adequate
foundation for its updated estimates.




A.83-09-46 ALJY/exk

Accounting and Legal

RGU used 1982 recorded expenses for its original
estimate., The staff normalized expenses for this account.
RGU's accountant testifled his charges to water operations will
remain at current levels or imcrease in the future. He
acknowledges that he should not have used federal tax depre-
ciation rates for RGU's book depreciation and that State tax
depreciation is calculated on another basis. These differences
requixe his preparation of three financial statements for RGU.

In the future, RGU will be required to set up timecard
records and materlal records by utility fumction. These require-
ments support our adoption of RGU's expense allowance for
accounting and legal expenses at the level originally requested
by RGU.

ASG General Expenses

Kaight contends that until 1983 IWK absorbed expenses
properly chargeable to RGU; the staff four-year average of
general expenses unfairly penalizes RGU by reducing its estimate
from $2,764 (including $348 in uncollectibles) to $880. RGU's
revigsed general expense estimate consists of $253 in uncollect-
ible expense and additionmal regulatoxry commission expense
(accounting fees) of $950 for processing this application.
Rnight did not provide any evidence of past expenditures which
had been absorbed by DWK. The staff averaging of prior expenses
is reasonable. However, there should be an allowance for
amortizing the additional rate case expense, We will increase
the staff general expense estimate by $320 to amortize the rate

case expense over our adopted three-year cycle for processing vwater
rate cases.




A.83-09-46 ALJ/exk /ec

Vehicle Expense

In Exhibit 3, the staff included a one-third
allocation of the cost of a new pickup trxuck to RGU's water
utility plant., Subsequently, the sgtaff witness agreed that
this allocation should be reduced to one-gixth of the cost by
allocating ome~-half of the truck usage for the Knights' personal
use and the remainder equally to RGU's water, gas, and sewer
operations. The staff adopted RCU's $40 vebicle expense estimate
based on 1982 expenses, The staff did not accept RGU's updated 16.7%
allocation of $449 of recorded 1983 vehicle operating expense
annualizing nine months of recorded data for fuel, oil, service,
and licensing expense. Asdel questions any allowance for
vehicle use. Prior to 1983 the Knights or their companies
paid for almost all vehicle expenses required for utility
purposes.

RGU 18 entitled to revenues to compensate it for
vehicle use in utility service. It is inconsistent to allow
an allocation for vehicles in utility plant and to disallow
expenses for running the vehicle. Rnight's testimony was
contradictory on the appropriate allocation of the vehicle
use for water operations, RGU has a small compact service
area, We will reduce RGU's revised estimate of $449 to $200
for this expense.

Office Rental

RGU presented updated testimony showing that it is
renting an office. The $600 annual proration of one-third of
this expense to water operations Is adopted.




A.83-09-46 ALJ/emk

Audit Expense
In A.60485 the certified public accountant (CPA)
representing DWK (the prior owner of the sewer system) addressed
the auditing issue as follows:
"HBe brought forward the utility plant and
reserve for depreciation records prepared
by the CPA who had previously prepared
applicant's accounting records. He made
determinations of whethexr to expense or
capitalize items pertaining to applicant's
sewer operations. He believes that the
amounts expended by applicant and his
determinations of whether to capitalize
or expense items are reasonable. He does
not provide applicant with audited f£inan~
cial statements because his fees for
providing audited statements are approxi-
mately three times ag costly as providing
unaudited statements. Nome of his clients
request audited statements if they do not
require then." (D.83-03-009, mimeo. p. 1ll.)

That CPA 1s a member of the same firm representing RGU
in thig proceeding. In this proceeding, RGU's CPA testified that
he did the accounting and prepared tax returns for the Knights
and for the various corporations controlled by them. He testified
that RGU issued a check to pay an assessment not related to RGU's
operations. EHowever, that bill was not included in his estimates
of utllity expense and RGU would be refmbursed for that payment.,
The CPA testified he reviewed information supplied by Dean Knight
to segregate utility expenditures between capital and expenses
for RGU's water operations. The staff also reviewed billings
Telated to RGU's water utility operations and capital expenditures.
RGU's customers were also given the opportunity to look at RCU's

~ water utility books and records.




A.83-09-46 AlJlkmk/ec

If we required either audited f£inancial statements or
a management gudit the additional cost would result in a
substantial addition to RGU's operating expenses whick could
result in a further increase in water rates. An audit has not
been shown to be necessary and will not be ordered.
Taxes Other Than Income
We adopt staff's estimates for taxes other than income.
There 18 no difference on ad valorem taxes. Payroll taxes
reflect our adopted payroll expenses, which are close to the
staff estimate,
Income Taxes
The adopted Iincome state and federal taxes reflect
adopted revenueg, operating expenses, aand state and federal
depreciation expense including use of the applicable tax rates
and normalization of the Accelerated Cost Recovery Systex (ACRS)
depreciation required by federal income tax law.
Utility Plant
Since the rate increase will be made effective in 1984,
staff used end-of-year 1983 amounts for all elements of rate base.
The higher staff estimate for utility plant in service is based on
actual expenditures not available to RGU at the time RGU prepared
its estimate, Included in staff utility plant estimates are
$8,925 for two new 25~hp submersible replacement pumping
waits, $5,590 for drilling a fourth new well, $3,350 for well
bousing structures, and $5,743 for a onme-third allocation of
the $17,228 cost of the pickup truck used ir RGU's water system
operations.




A.83-09-46 ALJ/enk

Rnight testified that RGU capitalized $3,100 per
equipped well for each of its first two wells; RGU's records
do.not show the cost of the retired pumping equipment; in
1983, RGU's pump supplier removed the old pumping equipment
from the two wells in exchange for the scrap value of the
equipment.

Asdel contends all facilities and equipment needed for
ultimate development of the system, including the water distribu~
tion system Ingtalled in mobile howme subdivisions, should have
been installed in 1965. Asdel's premises would have required
RGU to install facilities in unsubdivided lands, There is
no basis for expecting a utlility to install all facilities
cltimately required for its service area. The Commission would
likely impute a saturation adjustment on distribution plant in
unoccupied arees.

The staff's use of end-of-year amounts for all elements
of rate base i3 reasonable. However, we will reduce the $111,210
staff estimate to a rounded $103,070 to delete $4,454 for the
third well and reduce the $5,743 pickup truck allocatiorn to
$1,436, and to add $619 for clamps to the water main account.

Initially Knight testified that a 90% allocation of
the pickup truck should be for his personal use. He later
changed his estimates to equal amounts for utility and persomal
use. RGU has a small compact service area. We conclude tbat
a 257 apportiomment to utility use is reasonable and one-third
of that amount or $1,436 should be allocated for water utility

purposes.




A.83-09-46 ALJY/emk/cc

RGU should have established separate well and pumping
plant costs for each of its original wells. Under the straight-
line remaining life method, RGU is required to deduct the cost
of the equipment from its utility plant accounts and to deduct
an equal amount from its resezve from depreciation. For rate-
making purposes, these deductions cffset each other. Thus we
need not and will not estimate and deduct those retired pumping

plant costs from RGU's utility plant and from RGU's reserve for
depreciation.

Degreciation Resgexrve
and Expensge

RGU's accountant testified that he calculated
depreciation on 1983\additions§/ uging the ACRS method he uses
for RGU's federal income taxes which requires use of short lives.
The staff depreciation reserve estimate is based on end of year

1983 book depreciation based on the straight-line rexaining-life
method,

RGU's accountant concedes that his method 4s in error.
However, he testified that staff's 25-year life for pumping
equipment should be reduced to 15 years, based on actual service
lives for retired equipment and that the staff’'s 40-year life for

"temporary" structures used to cover RGU's wells should be
reduced to 15-20 years.

6/ RGU did not put any water utility plant additions {n service
in 1981 or 1982.




A.83-09-46 ALJ/emk/ec

Sexvice lives of 15 years for pumping equipment and
20 years for structures housing well sites are reasonable and are
adopted. The adopted reserve for depreciation of $25,990 reflects
the impact of those adjustments to staff service lives, a $2,003
accrued reserve adjustment for the capped well aud the adopted
modifications of utility plant. The $1,436 vehicle allocation is

depreciated over seven years. The adopted depreciation expense
is $3,510.

Advances for Construction

RGU begarn its development in 1965. At that time the
Commission authorized use of equity capital for installation
of the Initial ip-tract facilities. But the $4,689 cost of
water mains, services, and hydrants for a subsequent main E?teﬂSLOP.
namely, RGU's 1977 extension to serve a mobile home subdivision
should have been advanced by the developer, DWK, not paid for by

RGU.

However, this advance would have been fully refunded
under the provisions of RGU's then existing main extension rule
if 1983 tract revenues were at the same level as 1982 revenues.
Therefore, no adjustment for advances for comstruction i{s required.

Working Cash and Materials
and Supplies

We will adopt the staff estimate of $1,250 for funds
supplied by RGU needed to meet the lag between collection of
revenues and psyment of expenses and for materisals and supplies
needed for day-to-day operatioms., The staff accepted RGU's

working cash estimate of $750. RGU did not include an allowance
for materials and supplies.




A.83~09-46 ALJY/emk

Investment Tax Credit (ITC)

Under the provisions of the Economic Recovery Tax Act
of 1981 (ERTA) RGU is exercising Option 1. Under ERTA the
accumulated reserves for unamortized ITC must be treated as a
rate base deduction. This deduction, based on RGU's full year
1983 plant additioms, is $2,760.

Deferred Income Taxes

For post~1981 utility plant additions, an accumulative
deferred tax reserve is created based on the difference between
ACRS depreciation expense and book depreciation expense multiplied
by the applicable tax rate(s). RGU's December 31, 1983 deferred
tax reserve of $100 must be deducted from RGU's rate base.

Rate Base

The adopted rate base of $75,470 is the sum of the adopted
utility plant, working cash, and materials and supplies allowances
reduced by the reserve for depreciation, the reserve for
unamortized ITC, and the accumulative deferred income tax
reserve.

Rate of Return

Staff comcurs with RGU's request for a rate of return
of 11.0% on rate base. This rate of return is not unreasonable
and 1is adopted.




A.83~09-46 ALJ/emk

Rates

At present rates RCU is receiving 44,7% of its water
revemies from service charges. RGU concurs with the staff’s
proposal for adopting a rate schedule in conformity with a
model rate structure policy calling for: (8) a service charge
as contrasted to a minimum charge; (b) a 1ifelire allowance of
300 cubic feet per month; and (c) & second block inverted rate
which is not more than 507 higher than the f£irst block.

The following tabulation compares the rate increase
percentages over the rate Jamuary 1, 1976 level wher lifeline
requirements for water utilities were established:

RGU's Requested
Pregsent Rates Rates

Total Cumulative Increases 36.27% 159.7%
Lifeline Increases 29.8 133.3

To meintain a 257 differential,

the Lifeline Rate should have
increased 9.0 107.8

Some of RGU's customers indicated a preference for a
minimm charge-quantity charge rate. That type of rate design
does mot promote water use conmservation. The adopted rates
shown in Appendix A are in conformity with the Commission's
general services water rate design.

Appendix B containg a bill comparison at various
monthly consumptions at present, proposed, and authorized rates
for a typical customer supplied through a 3/4-inch meter,
excluding the 1¥7 utility usexr fee required to be collected by

RGU. Appendix B also contains adopted quantities for test year
1983.




A.83-09-46 ALJ/emk

Past Commitments on
RGU's Water Rates

When RGU first began operations, it charged all
customers in accordance with its flat rate schedule. During
the 1977 drought RGU read the already~installed meters on its
services at the request of the Los Angeles Department of Water
and Power and of Inyo County. This meter reading led to an
ivformal complaint to the Commission. Staff stated that RGU's
billings should be based on RGU's metered rates, not on its flat
rates. RCGU has been billing on a metered rate since that time,
with the current exceptions of services to the Rnights' home
and to the recreation center. Since the entire system is
metered, billings should be on a metered bagsis and the flat
rate schedule should be canceled.

Early representations by Dean Rnight or his relatives

(who may have been acting in capacities as sellers of lots in
the service area) that there would be no increases in earlier
flat rate levels either in perpetuity or for an indefinite
period do not bind this Commission or require RCU to operate
at a loss. RGU is entitled to request rate levels to recover

itg reasonable operating expemses and earn a return oun its
invegtment.




A.83-09-46 AlJ/emk /ec

Further Digcussion

In future proceedings RGU should estimate the level of
its estimated revenues and expenses on a normalized ongoing basis.
It should amortize extraordinary expemses over a reasonable
period. This methodology combined with the use of improved
records will enable RGU to better support its future propossals.

The following modification of RGU's procedures are
appropriate: RGU should set up timecard records to determine
expense by utility function. RGU should bill im full units of
bundreds of cubic feet for all comsumption in accordance with
its teriffs. (In the past, RGU incorrectly rounded its meter
readings. New meters and newly overhauled meters should
contain registers reading in cubic feet rather than in gallons. )

Furtbermore, as indicated above, RGU ghould take
steps to measure well production, to determine the causes of

its high power bills and/or excessive water losses.




A.83-09-46 ALJ/exk

Knight testified that he promptly repaired leaks
which caused interruptions of service, but he did not comment
on a customer complaint that the entire system was shut down
for repairs; nor did he send the Commission required reports
of service interruptions (GO 103 Section 1I.2.d.). If 1t is
necesgsary to shut down the entire system for repairs, the
system may not be properly segmented through installation of
valves to minimize interruptions (GO 103, Section IV.2.c., d.).
We will require RGU to £ile two copies of its system map (GO 103,
Section I.10.a.). If the valve spacing is excessive, RGU should
submit a plan for correcting those deficiencies. Minimizing
outages are particularly important in this service area because
of the high water table (averaging about four feet from the
surface, according to Knight) which increases chances of
contanination during shutdowns and increases the need for

inguring that the facilities are properly disinfected (GO 103,
Section IV.2.).




A.83-09-46 ALJ/emk/ec

Findings of Fact

1. The adopted estimates of operating revenues, operating
expenses, rate base, and rate of return shown on the tabulation
on page 3 of thig decision are reasonable.

2. A rate of return of 117 on the adopted rate base of
$75,470 is not unreasonable, This rate base is funded entirely
with equity capital.

3. RGU's earnings under present rates for 1983 would
produce a net operating loss of $4,030 which yields a negative
rate of return of 5.347.

4, RGU's test year earnings at authorized rates is $8,300.

5. The recorded energy use for pumping RGU's wells is
excessive. RGU should determine the cause of this excessive
use,

6. RGU should implement the revised procedures discussed
in this decision to simplify its billings and to accurately
account for the expenses of its water, sewer, and gas operations.

7. The adopted rate design equitably spreads increases
to all of RGU's customers comsistent with the Commission's
model rate policy.

8. The increases in rates and charges authorized in
Appendix A are just and reasonable; and the present rates and
charges, insofar as they differ from those prescribed, are for
the future wnjust and unreasonable.




A.83-09-46 ALJ/emk/ec

Conclusions of Law

1. The application should be granted to the extent
provided by the following order.

2. RGU's flat rate tariff schedule should be
cancelled.

3. RGU should implement the revised procedures discussed
{n this decision and make the £ilings called for in that
digcussion.

4. Because of the immediate need for rate relief the
following order should be effective today.

ORDER

-, -

IT IS ORDERED that:
Rolling Green Utilities, Imnc. (RGU) shall:

a. Pile the revised rate schedules in
Appendix A in compliance with General
Order (GO) Series 96 after the effec-
tive date of this order. The revised

gehedules shall apply only to service
rendered on and after thelr effective
date, which shall be 4 days after
filing.

Prepare, keep current, and f£ile with
the Commisgion’'s Hydraulic Branch two
copies of the system map required by

GO Series 103 within 90 days after the
effective date of this order. If the
segmentation of the system is not in
conformity with GO Series 103 the study
to bring the system into conformity with
that regquirement shall be filed within
180 days after the effective date of
this order.




'. A083'09'46 AU/@IC/QC

Implement revised procedures to simplify
its billings and to accurately account
for its expenses.

Review its depreclation rates at
intervals of 5 years and whenever
a major change in depreciable plant
oceurs,

Submit the results of each review
promptly to the Commission staff.

File with the Cormission staff a complete
Schedule G, Sources of Supply and Water Developed
Wells, for incorporation in its 1983 Annual
Report within 45 days after the

effective date of this order.
2, RGU shall cancel tariff Schedule No. 2R, Residential
Flat Rate Service.
3. 7The application 1s granted as set forth above.
. This order is effective today.
Dated JuL 18 1984 , at San Francisco, Californmia.

LIONED M. GRIMZS, JE.
Prozident
TICTOR CALVO
PRISCILLA C. GREX
DONALD VILL
WILLIAM T. BACLEY
Commissioners

‘;[ 9&?.'.?7" v TEAT THETS:DECISION
A " e Y e r
WAS A - L TTEL ADONE

. E
1V ratT e oL AT . . oL -‘._-‘,‘f
CO'.AA—&-‘-'-‘-' vt e LY,

L

¢ LI

. o SRR - - P
sepi S, Scaovatz,  Exeswsiva Diel

Y




A.83-09=46 s ALJ/xa

Schedule No. 2
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metermed watexr cervice.

TZRRITORY

Rolling Green Terrace and vicinity, adjzcent 4o Eighway No. 295,
located approximately ome zmile morthwest of Big Pine, Imyo County.

RATES

. Pexr Meter

Per Month
Quantity Rates:

Firet 300 cu.ft., per 100 Cuefte cevecccass $ 0.46 213
ovel' 300 cu.ft.’ pe: loo cuv:t‘ [ F N AR NN NN 0.57 I

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter .esceccecrcscacees $ 6.80 (1)
For 3/4-inch mete: SooSPOCSSIOPIEPOTISIOSS 7.50 ‘
FOI‘ l-inCh meter X R XY R FRE TN PN IR g 10.25 (I)

The Service Chaxge is a readiness-to=gexve chawmge

which is applicadle %o all metered service and %o

whick is to be added the monthly chawrge computed (1)
at the Quantity Rates.

(XD OF APPENDIX A)




A.83-09~-46

APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 6

Rolling Green Utilities, Ine.

Adopted Quantities for the Tezt Year 1983

Water Production:

Wells 45,604 Cef

Purchased Power:

(Supplier: Southern Califormia Edicon,
PA-L, 4/1/84)

Kilowatt~bour (kwh) 24,420 kWh

Cost $ 2,720

Service Charge $1/=eter/zo. /2.7,
Energy Chaxge $0.07220/kWn

SET 30.0002/xWa

Payroll:
Field employee $500/m0. (0%%)

Office secretary . $200/=0. (A&G)
Management salaxy $250/z0. (A%0)

$950/z0. x 12 =  $11,400

Vehicle Expence: $ 200




A.83~09-46 /ALJI/ra

APPENDIX B
Page 2 oL 6

Rolling Cmeen Utilities, Inc.

Adopted Quantities for the Test Year 1983

Other Operating Expensess

O&is

Matexrials
Contract Work

ALG:
0fiice supplies & expenses
Accounting & legal exp.
General expenses

Regulatory Commission exp.
0f{{ice rental expense

Amortization of Well

To%tal Operating Expense

Taxes Other Than Income:

Payroll Taxes:
Anount
Tax rate

Ad Valorem TMaxes:

Azount
Effective tax zate

Totel Taxes Other Than Inceme




4.83=09=46 /ALJ/ra

APPEXDIX B
Page 3 of §

Rolling CGreen T+ilities, Inc.

Adonted Quantities for the Test Year 1683

Netmto=Gross Multinlier:

Tneollectidle Rate:

Metezed Water Sales Used 4o Desimm Ratesn:
Range~Cel
Block 1 O=3 6,249 Cef
Block 2 Qver 3 35,209 Ccf
Total Usage 41,458 Cef

Nmber of Service & TUsare:

Xo. of
Sexvices

Commercial 189
Uoaccounted Water (20%)

Total Water Produced

Number of Sexvices by Meter Size:

Meter Size No. of Sexvices

5/8 x 3/4=inch 0
3/4minck 188
1-~ineh 1l

189
Flat Rate Service




APPEIDDL 2
Page 4 of 6

Bolling Green Ttilities, Inec.

Adopted Quantities for the Tect Year 1983

12. Rates:
Quantity Rates:

0=3, per 100 cu.f+t.
. Over 3, per 100 cu.f<.

Sexrvice Charges:

For 5/8 x 3/4=inch meter $ 6.80
For 3/4~inch meter 7.50

Pox l=-inch meter 10.25

Tadulated below it a comparison of billings at present and
proposed, and authorized rates for a typical customer supplied through

a 3/4~inch meter, excluding the 1a%utility uses fee zequired <o be
collected by RGU:

Authorized Rates
Usage Pregent Inereaze
100 eu.ft. Ratec Azount Anmount Pexcont
0 ¥ 5.0 $7.50 $ 2.5 50-0%
3 5.84 8.88 3.04 52.1
10 8.29 12.87 4.58 5.2
17.43 6.34 57.2
20 18.57 6.78 57.5
0 35.67 13.38 60.0




4.83-09-46 /ALY/za

AFPPENDIX 3
Page 5 of 6

Rolling Green Ttilities, Inc.

Test Yeaxr 198%

Utility Plant $103,070
Depreciation Reserve (8 25,990)
Materials and Supplies

Working Cach

Advances

Contridutions

Deprecizted Rate Base

Reserve for Deferzed
Income Tax:

Tax Depreciation
Investment Credit

Rate Base

(Red FiE‘e )




A.83-09=46 /ALI/xa

APFENDIX B
Page 6 of 6

Rolling Creen TUtilities, Inec.

Income Tax Calculation at Authorized Ratec
for the Test Yeaw 1983

Iten
Operating Revenues
Deductions:

Opr. & Maint. Expence
Adzin. & Gen. Expease
Well Amortization
Taxes Othexr Than Imcome

Subtotal
State Taxable Income Befoxme Depreciation
State Tax Depreciation
State Taxable Income
State Tax @ 9.6%
Pederal Tax Depreciation
Pedexral Taxabdble Incoze
Pederal Tax @ 15%
Total Taxes on Income

(2D OF APPENDIX 3)




